Skamania County, WA Total: \$104.00 Pgs=6

POA

2019-000974 06/12/2019 11:59 AM

Request of: SHAPIRO & SUTHERLAND

eRecorded by: Simplifile

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Aztec Foreclosure Corporation of Washington 1499 SE Tech Center Place, Suite 255 Vancouver, WA 98683 19-125298

Document Title: Limited Power of Attorney

Reference number of document: Instrument No. 2010175326

Grantor(s): Bank of America, N.A.

Grantee(s): Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC

Legal: Described in the Deed of Trust as: All that portion of land lying in the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 3 North, Range 7 East of the Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington, described as follows: BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of Lot 3 of the SOBELLA SHORT PLAT, recorded under Auditor's File No. 2007166402, said point being the True Point of Beginning; thence North 88°36'32" West 314.65 feet; thence South 1°09'16" West 274.35 feet to the North line of Lot 2 of said SOBELLA SHORT PLAT; thence South 88°36'32" East 78.20 feet; thence South 1°09'16" West 397.29 feet; thence North 88°43'13" West 174.54 feet to the most Westerly line of Lot 3 of the SHORT PLAT; thence South 1°03'16" West 91.39 feet, also known as the Southwest corner of Lot 3 of said SHORT PLAT; thence South 88°43'13" East 422.04 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3 of said PLAT; North 0°12'50" East 762.41 feet to the TRUE POINT thence OF

And more accurately described as: All that portion of land lying in the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 3 North, Range 7 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3 of the SOBELLA Short Plat, recorded under Auditor's File No. 2007166402, said point being the True Point of Beginning; thence North 88° 36' 32" West 314.65 feet; thence South 1° 09' 16" West 274.35 feet to the North line of Lot 2 of said SOBELLA Short Plat; thence South 88° 36' 32" East 78.20 feet; thence South 1° 09' 16" West 397.29 feet; thence North 88° 43' 13" West 174.54 feet to the most westerly line of Lot 3 of the SOBELLA Short Plat: thence South 1° 03' 16" West 91.39 feet, also known as the Southwest corner of Lot 3 of said Short Plat; thence South 88° 43' 13" East 422.04 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3 of said Short Plat; thence North 0° 12' 50" East 762.41 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

Abbreviated Legal: Lot 3 of the SOBELLA S/P #2007166402

Assessor's Parcel number: 03-07-24-0-0-1103-00

Dogunated Du E	OF/40/204C
Requested By: 5	DAS 05/19/2016
1	•

RECORDING COVER SHEET (Please Print or Type)
This cover sheet was prepared by the person presenting the Instrument for recording. The information on this sheet is a reflection of the attached instrument and was added for the purpose of meeting first page recording requirements in the State of Oregon ORS 205 234, and does NOT affect the instrument.

REEL 3741 PAGE 369
MARION COUNTY
BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK
09-14-2015 11:56 am.
Control Number 393205 \$ 61.00
Instrument 2015 00039640

of Oregon, ORS 205.234, and does NOT affect the instrument.
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
SHAPIRO & SUTHERLAND, LLC
1499 S.E. Tech Center Place, Suite 255
Vancouver, WA 98683
S&S File No 15-116184/ Marion County
1) TITLE(S) OF THE TRANSACTION(S) ORS 205.234(a)
Limited Power of Attorney
2) DIRECT PARTY / GRANTOR(S) ORS 205.125(1)(b) and 205.160
Bank of America, N.A.
3) INDIRECT PARTY / GRANTEE(S) ORS 205.125(1)(a) and 205.160
Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC

4) TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION | 5) SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
ORS 93.030(5) - Amount in dollars or other

\$____Other X

8) If this instrument is being Re-Recorded, complete the following statement, in accordance with ORS 205.244: N/A

Requested By: 5pgs 05/19/2016

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

* KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("BANA"), a national banking association, by these presents does hereby make, constitute and appoint Carrington Mortgage Services LLC ("Servicer"), a Delaware limited liability company, BANA's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and hereby grants it authority and power to take, through its duly authorized officers, the Actions (as such term is defined herein) in BANA's name, place and stead. This limited power of attorney ("Limited Power of Attorney") is given in connection with, and relates solely to, the transfer of servicing to Servicer of those certain mortgage loans (such loans, the "Loans") that BANA formerly serviced pursuant to that certain Contract Number C-OPC-23289 effective as of March 1, 2009, as amended and modified, between Government National Mortgage Association and BANA. Each of the Loans comprises a promissory note evidencing a right to payment and performance secured by a security interest or other lien on real property evidenced by one or more mortgages, deeds of trust, deeds to secure debt or other forms of security instruments (each, a "Mortgage").

As used above, the term "Actions" shall mean and be limited to the following acts, in each case only with respect to one or another of the Loans and only as mandated or permitted by federal, state or local laws or other legal requirements or restrictions:

- 1. Execute or file assignments of Mortgages, or of any beneficial interest in a Mortgage;
- 2. Execute or file reconveyances, deeds of reconveyance or releases or satisfactions of mortgage or similar instruments releasing the lien of a Mortgage;
- 3. Correct or otherwise remedy any errors or deficiencies contained in any transfer or reconveyance documents provided or prepared by BANA or a prior transferor, including, but not limited to note indorsements;
- 4. Indorse all checks, drafts and/or other negotiable instruments made payable to BANA as payments by borrowers in connection with the Loans;
- 5. Execute individual trial period plans and modification agreements and any related documents upon receipt of such instruction or direction from authorized employees of the Home Retention Division of the residential mortgage servicing operations of BANA or any of its affiliated entities in connection with mortgage modifications, including but not limited to mortgage modifications pursuant to the Home Affordable Modification Program ("HAMP") and Home Affordable Second Lien Modification Program ("2MP") established by the U.S. Department of the Treasury and any and all proprietary mortgage modification programs of BANA or the owner(s) of the Loans (including for both first mortgages and home equity accounts), that are in process at the time servicing of the related Loans is transferred from BANA to Servicer;
- 6. Execute or file quitclaim deeds or, only where necessary and appropriate, special warranty deeds or other deeds causing the transfer of title to Servicer or a third party, in respect of property acquired through a foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure ("REO Property");

¹ This Limited Power of Attorney is intended to cover Actions, as such term is defined herein, taken in the name of: Bank of America, N.A.; or Bank of America, N.A., as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP formerly known as Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP.

- 7. Execute and deliver documentation with respect to the marketing and sale of REO Property, including, without limitation: listing agreements; purchase and sale agreements; escrow instructions; HUD-1 settlement statements; and any other document necessary to effect the transfer of REO Property.
- 8. Bid in the name of BANA in an amount up to and including the judgment amount in connection with judicial foreclosure sales where, at the time servicing of the relevant Loans is transferred from BANA to Servicer, judgment has already been issued by the relevant court and no additional court filings are necessary to obtain judgment;
- 9. Execute or file any documents necessary and appropriate to substitute the creditor or foreclosing party in a bankruptcy or foreclosure proceeding in respect of any of the Loans;

provided, however, that except as specifically set forth herein, nothing herein shall permit Servicer to commence, continue, or otherwise prosecute or pursue any foreclosure proceedings in the name of BANA. All indorsements executed pursuant to this Limited Power of Attorney shall contain the words "without recourse," and unless the law requires otherwise, all other documents of transfer executed pursuant to this Limited Power of Attorney shall contain the following sentence: "This [insert document title] is made without recourse to or against [insert name of entity in whose name the Action is taken] or Bank of America, N.A., and without representation or warranty, express or implied, by [insert name of entity in whose name the Action is taken] or Bank of America, N.A."

With respect to the Actions, BANA gives to said attorney-in-fact full power and authority to execute such instruments and to do and perform all and every act and thing requisite, necessary and proper to carry into effect the power or powers granted by or under this Limited Power of Attorney as fully, to all intents and purposes, as the undersigned might or could do, and hereby does ratify and confirm all that said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by authority hereof.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to grant Servicer the power to (i) initiate or defend any suit, litigation, or proceeding in the name of BANA or be construed to create a duty of BANA to initiate or defend any suit, litigation, or proceeding in the name of Servicer, (ii) incur or agree to any liability or obligation in the name of or on behalf of BANA or (iii) execute any document or take any action on behalf of, or in the name, place, or stead of, BANA except as provided herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America, N.A. has executed this Limited Power of Attorney this 9th day of September, 2014.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Name

Lee Wardlow

Title:

Senior Vice President

Witness:

Justin Dahl

Name: Title:

Senior Vice President

Witness:

Dawn Gill

Name: Title:

Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS

: ss.

COLLIN COUNTY

On the 9th day of September in the year 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared <u>Lee Wardlow</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that the individual executed the same in his or her capacity, and that by his or her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public: Laura D. Fischer My commission expires: June 2, 2017



Requested By: 5pgs 05/19/2016

REEL: 3741

PAGE: 369

September 14, 2015, 11:56 am.

CONTROL #: 393205

State of Oregon County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached instrument was received and duly recorded by me in Marion County records:

FEE: \$ 61.00

BILL BURGESS COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

Source of the way consisting of the source o

Date: _